
 
 

 
 

 

4 September 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, G Coleman, Cox, Cross, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Maycock, 

Mitchell, Owen, Roberts, Ryan, Scott, Singleton and L Taylor  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool, FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD JUNE 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3
rd

 June 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY- GAMBLING ACT 2005  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 

 To determine the process for reviewing the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

under the Gambling Act 2005.  

 

 
4  NIGHT TIME ECONOMY WORKING GROUP INTERIM REPORT  (Pages 31 - 46) 

 

 To consider the interim report of the Night Time Economy Working Group.  

 

Public Document Pack



5  LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 

appealed in the period 21
st

 May 2015 to 21
st

 August 2015. 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

G Coleman 

Cox 

Cross 

Humphreys 

Hunter 

Maycock 

Mitchell 

Owen 

Roberts 

Ryan 

Scott 

L Taylor 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

Mark Marshall, Licensing Health and Safety Enforcement Manager 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor G Coleman declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5, Review of 

Licensing Policy, the nature of the interest being that he held a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 

Licence.  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 12
th

 December 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee considered the formation of Public Protection Sub-Committee for the 

forthcoming Municipal Year. 

 

Resolved:  

 

 

1. To agree to the constitution of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub-

Committee with a membership of 7 (5 Labour and 2 Conservative).  

 

2. To note the membership of the proposed Sub-Committee as informed by the 

Group Leaders as follows: Councillors Hutton, Mitchell, Owen, Singleton, L Taylor, 

Cox and Robertson BEM.  

 

 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2015 

 
 

3. That the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee continue to 

be those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

4. To appoint Councillor Hutton as the Chairman and Councillor Luke Taylor as Vice-

Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.  

 

4 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

The Committee considered the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 

Mrs Davies provided an update for the Committee and reminded the Committee that it 

had approved a period of consultation in December 2014 on the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy.  She further advised that the consultation had generated responses from 

the Director of Public Health, LR Law on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary and the 

Licensing Authority and The Property Partnership. The proposed amendments detailed in 

the consultation responses had been incorporated into the Revised Draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy apart from in terms of the request to extend the area covered by the 

town centre saturation area where proposed changes would require additional 

consultation. 

 

The Committee agreed a number of minor amendments to the Statement of Licensing 

Policy to correct typographical errors in the document produced. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To approve the content of the policy, as amended, and recommend it for approval to the 

Executive for recommendation to Council. 

 

5 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES 

 

The Committee considered a report outlining reasons for reviewing the Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Policy.  

 

Mrs Davies explained that it was a statutory requirement to review the Council’s 

Statement under the Gambling Act 2005 and that the Council’s policy was due for review 

before the 31
st

 January 2016. The Committee noted that there had been recent changes 

made to the Licence conditions and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission 

and it was therefore considered useful to allocate additional time to develop a policy that 

fully addressed local issues in Blackpool. 

 

As regards the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, the Committee noted that the 

policy had been in place since 2010 and given recent high profile cases in other towns it 

was considered that a review was timely.   

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2015 

 
 

Resolved: 

 

1. To note the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy under the 

Gambling Act 2005. 

 

2. To approve the review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy. 

 

6 LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE 

 

The Committee received an update on licences applied for, dealt with and appealed in the 

period 1
st

 January to 20
th

 May 2015. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To note the update. 

 

7 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

 

The Committee received an update Mr Mark Marshall, Licensing/Health and Safety 

Enforcement Manager.  

 

Mr Marshall presented Members with an overview of enforcement activities that had 

been undertaken and actions taken to ensure compliance. 

 

He highlighted the role of the Enforcement Team in delivering education to licence 

holders through Public Health funded initiatives. He also updated the Committee on 

enforcement through applications from the Review of Premises Licences and objections 

to Temporary Event Notices.  

 

The Committee also received information on the co-location of Licensing Enforcement 

officers within the Tower building to improve out of hours response. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the update on enforcement be noted.  

 

 
  

 
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 6.50 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Relevant Officer:  Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15
th 

September 2015 

 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 

GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To determine the process for reviewing the Council’s Statement of Policy and 

Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

2.2 

To agree the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Policy and Principles under 

the Gambling Act 2005, including that a full review of the policy will take place in 

2016 once amended guidance is available.  

 

To agree a period of consultation on the updated policy. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Council is required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. This policy must be 

reviewed every three years 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 

• Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer  

• Create safer communities and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  

 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as Licensing Authority to prepare and 

publish every three years a Statement of Policy which outlines the principles it will 

following in exercising its functions under the Act. The current policy came into effect 

on 31 January 2013. The revised policy must be published on the Council’s website 

four weeks before it comes into force. 

 

The Gambling Commission has a duty to provide guidance to Local Authorities on 

how they should discharge their duties under the Gambling Act 2005. The 

Commission has been consulting on a revised version of their guidance which is due 

to be published in the Autumn. The draft guidance from the Commission encourages 

licensing authorities to “have a policy statement that is genuinely reflective of local 

issues, local data, local risk and expectations that a licensing authority has of 

operators who either currently offer gambling facilities or wish to do so in the 

future”.  This is a change from previous opinion that gambling policies should be high 

level strategic documents based on a policy template produced by the Local 

Government Association. 

 

Research is currently being undertaken jointly by Manchester and Westminster 

Councils which is aimed at producing a toolkit which will assist local authorities in 

developing a local area profile. The benefits of incorporating such a profile into the 

revised statement of policy are: 

• It enables licensing authorities to better serve their local community, by 

better reflecting the community and the risks within it 

• Greater clarity for operators as to the relevant factors in licensing authority 

decision making, will lead to improved premises licence applications, with the 

operator already incorporating controls and measures to mitigate risk in their 

application 

• It enables licensing authorities to make robust but fair decisions, based on a 

clear, published set of factors and risks, which are therefore less susceptible 

to challenge 

• It encourages a proactive approach to risk that is likely to result in reduced 

compliance and enforcement action. 

Page 6



5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To ensure that the Council develops the a robust statement of policy, officers 

recommend that a full policy review is delayed until the guidance from the Gambling 

Commission has been published and the tool kit to develop a local area profile is 

available. In the interim period it is proposed that the existing policy be updated, 

subject to a short period of consultation and approved by Council at its meeting in 

November 2015 to take effect on 31
st

 January 2016.  A full review of the policy will 

then take place once the toolkit and guidance are available. The intention would be 

that this revised version would be consulted upon for a period of 12 weeks and come 

into force on 1
st

 April 2016.  

5.5 Does the informati
[...]
permits 
  X 

Page 26



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 19 of 21 

Cancellation of licensed 

premises gaming machine 

permit 

  X 

Consideration of a 

temporary use notice 
  X 

Decision to give a counter 

notice to a temporary use 

notice 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 20 of 21 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Page 28



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 21 of 21 

Appendix 2 

List of Persons Consulted 

Lancashire Constabulary 

Coral Racing Limited 

Done Brothers 

British Beer & Pub Association 

Bingo Association 

The COA(UK) 

National Casino Industry Forum 

BACTA 

Rank Group 

Noble Organisation 

British Home & Holiday Parks Association 

Association of British Bookmakers 

Blackpool Pleasure Beach 

Poppleston Allen 

Warwicks Amusements 

William Hill 

Silcock Leisure Group 

Ladbrokes 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Relevant Officer:  Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15
th

 September 2015 

 

 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To report to the Licensing Committee on the work undertaken to date by the Night 

Time Economy Working Group. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the content of the report and consider the recommendations contained 

therein. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Working Group was requested to report back to the Licensing Committee with its 

proposals for improving the Night Time Economy. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

 Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 


[...]
ing 

 

At the time that the interim report was prepared, defective street lighting had been 

fixed and training for community first responders had been arranged. 

Page 32



5.5 

 

 

 

 

 

The themes and issues identified by the research and those identified in the interim 

report have been considered by the working group when formulating its 

recommendations. In total, the Night Time Economy Working Group Report makes 

eight recommendations to the Licensing Committee for consideration today as 

below: 

 

Recommendation 1 

The Licensing Committee considers amendments to its Statement of Licensing Policy 

to establish Queen Street and the surrounding area as the late night entertainment 

area and St John’s, Church Street and Victoria Street as the area where applications 

for café/restaurant and other family orientated applications are encouraged. 

 

Recommendation 2 

The Licensing Committee endorses the creation of an accreditation scheme for 

licensed premises in Blackpool which will reward good operators and encourage 

improvement in others. Such a scheme will be bespoke for the needs of Blackpool 

based on the compliance manual that has been recently updated. 

 

Recommendation 3 

The Licensing Committee considers the need for the town centre saturation area 

following the creation of the zones. 

 

Recommendation 4 

The Licensing Committee considers giving formal support to the creation of a Public 

Space Protection Order in the town centre based on the results of the perception 

survey. 

 

Recommendation 5 

The Licensing Committee considers in more detail whether a late night levy is a 

suitable option for Blackpool. 

 

Recommendation 6 

Funding options should be explored to permit the manning of the CCTV system to be 

re-instated. 

 

Recommendation 7 

Options for providing a uniformed presence in the town centre should be explored. 

 

Recommendation 8 

The Night Time Economy Working Group should continue to oversee and co-ordinate 

town centre related projects. 

  

5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 

 

Page 33



5.7 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a:  Report of the Night Time Economy Working Group. 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

The working group has considered representations from the groups and individuals 

detailed in the report. 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

  

 

Page 34



  Appendix 4(a) 

Night Time Economy Working Group Report  

August 2015 

 

Introduction 

 

In February 2014, as part of its decision not to recommend an Early Morning Restriction Order, the 

Licensing Committee did recommend that the Council create a working group to consider all of the 

issues that were of concern in the night time economy in Blackpool. 

The Council agreed to the proposal and formed the Night Time Economy Working Group (NTEWG) 

with representatives from the Council, police, health, residents and the licensed trade. 

At is first meeting in July 2014 the NTEWG agreed that the theme of the working group would be 

“improving the perception of Blackpool”. Two sub-groups were set up, one focusing on crime, 

disorder and public safety and the other on improving the early evening economy. The group also 

felt that it was important to conduct a survey to ascertain what the perceptions of Blackpool actually 

were. 

The sub- groups met on a number of occasions to hear representations from a wide range of people 

and groups. 

An interim report was considered by the Licensing Committee at its meeting in December 2014 

however at that time the Working Group did not have the benefit of the perceptions survey. 

This report highlights the issues identified by the perceptions survey and the sub-group meetings 

and provides, in its recommendations to the Licensing Committee, measures targeted at improving 

the perceptions of Blackpool Town Centre. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



  Appendix 4(a) 

Perceptions Survey 

 

In order to obtain feedback from the general public on the town centre and in particular perceptions 

of the night time economy, research was undertaken by In:fusion on behalf of the group with the 

aim of understanding the perceptions of Blackpool Town Centre and views on the night time 

economy. Two forms of survey were undertaken: 

1. Structured telephone interviews with residents from Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre. In total 360 

of these interviews were conducted. Due to the limited numbers of people contacted the 

responses were not completely representative of the Fylde Coast population with men being 

slightly under-represented and over 65s being over-represented; 

2. Open access consultation promoted via the Council website and social media. 

Questionnaires were available in the libraries and were also completed via a series of face to 

face interviews. 625 responses were received to this part of the consultation. 

Telephone Survey 

The results of the telephone survey revealed that 54% of Blackpool residents visit the town centre at 

least once a week however 23% had not done so in the last year. The main reason provided by these 

residents for not using the town centre was health, but some did indicate that they did not need to 

visit because they could get what they needed locally or from out of town. 

62% of perceptions of Blackpool were negative. The majority of comments referred to the town as 

being in decline and lacking the offer/quality that it once had. Other comments were that it was run 

down and in need of attention. There were positive comments that acknowledged th
[...]
ening activities, particularly within and adjacent to the principal retail core. 

These two strategies break what in planning terms is designated as the town centre into a number of 

distinctive areas and key sites: 

A  - Principal Retail Core – the main shopping streets of Church Street, Victoria Street, Bank Hey 

Street and the Houndshill Shopping Centre 

B – Winter Gardens 

C – Central Business District based around the new Council offices and Blackpool North Railway 

Station 

D – Promenade Frontage (Leisure Zone) 

E – Former Central Station Site 

F – Retail/Café Zone and Mixed Use Zone – which includes the St John’s area and the Market 

Street/Queen Street areas  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



  Appendix 4(a) 

Conclusions and recommendations 

 

There is a great deal of similarity between the issues identified by the Working Group and those 

highlighted by the perceptions survey. These, at least in part, seem to have also been considered 

when producing the town centre strategy in 2013. 

 

Zones 

The working group identified in its interim report the need for effective zoning to provide a quieter 

area where families and groups could meet to socialise and a more lively area with late night bars. 

This is supported by the perceptions survey which highlights the need for quality family friendly 

establishments away from the lively late night drinking areas. To a certain extent this is already 

starting to happen with a café/eating area emerging around St John’s, Cedar Square and Victoria 

Street with higher quality branded restaurants opening.  

Recommendation 1 

The Licensing Committee considers amendments to its Statement of Licensing Policy to establish 

Queen Street and the surrounding area as the late night entertainment area and St John’s, Church 

Street and Victoria Street as the area where applications for café/restaurant and other family 

orientated applications are encouraged 

The creation of zones is not a simple process when you are dealing with an already established town 

centre as there are bound to be existing venues in the wrong area, however this is not a reason to 

start the process. Over time as the different zones become established and well known residents 

and visitors for example wanting to go to the late night bars will automatically go to that area. Any 

late night business in the incorrect zone will want to be where all of the trade is therefore there will 

be an incentive for it to move or to change its business model to adapt to the area it is in. 

 

Quality of venues 

Whilst there are a number of brewery led and national brands in Blackpool, there are a high number 

of businesses that are suffering from a lack of investment and appear to be being run on a shoe-

string. All venues need to be encouraged to operate to the same high standards 

Recommendation 2 

The Licensing Committee endorses the creation of an accreditation scheme for licensed premises 

in Blackpool which will reward good operators and encourage improvement in others. Such a 

scheme will be bespoke for the needs of Blackpool based on the compliance manual that has been 

recently updated. 

 

 

Page 41



  Appendix 4(a) 

There is also the concern that the town centre saturation area may be stifling investment rather 

than encouraging it. 

Recommendation 3 

The Licensing Committee consider the need for the town centre saturation area following the 

creation of the zones. 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour 

Many of the responses to the survey highlight the concerns about anti-social behaviour specifically 

arising from drunkenness, drug taking, street beggars and people trying to sell rag mags and similar 

publications. The Council are currently consulting on the creation of a Public Space Protection Order 

which can have the effect of prohibiting certain conduct for example drinking on the street. This 

order is aimed at trying to prevent the behaviour from taking place to start with, but it also gives 

officers powers to deal with anti-social behaviour if it does occur. 

Recommendation 4 

The Licensing Committee considers giving formal support to the creation of a Public Space 

Protection Order in the town centre based on the results of the perception survey. 

 

Late Night Levy 

Whilst many of the issues raised during the lifetime of the working group can be actioned by 

changes in policy, some for example CCTV and increased police presence do require funds. One 

possibility for funding is the late night levy. 

A licensing authority may decide that a late night levy is to apply in its area. 

 

When making a decision the licensing authority must consider: 

• The costs of policing and other arrangements for the reduction or prevention of crime and 

disorder, in connection with the supply of alcohol between midnight and 6 am, and 

• Having regard to the costs, the desirability of raising revenue to be applied in accordance 

with section 131. 

 

A licensing authority may not decide that the levy is to apply on part only of its area. 

Definitions 

Relevant late night authorisation – a premises licence/club premises certificate which 

authorises the supply of alcohol at a time or times during the late night supply period on 

one or more days in the related payment year. 

 

Late night supply period - must begin on or after midnight and end at or before 6 am. The 

period must be the same for each payment year beginning during the levy year and 

throughout such payment year. 

Page 42



  Appendix 4(a) 

Consultation 

Prior to making a decision to implement the levy it is intended that the licensing authority 

will have discussions with the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and local police to 

decide whether it is appropriate to introduce a levy in the area. If so the licensing authority 

must formally consult with the PCC, police, licence holders and others about its decision to 

introduce a
[...]
e 

Of the 31 Club Premises Certificates in force for members clubs, 13 will be affected by the levy. 

There are a further 7 members clubs who operate under a premises licence which would be 

affected. 

12 premises are licenced to sell alcohol until 00.30 hours. If all decided to voluntarily reduce their 

hours there this would mean a reduction in income of £10,711.  

Recommendation 5 

The Licensing Committee considers in more detail whether a late night levy is a suitable option for 

Blackpool. 

 

CCTV 

A manned CCTV system serves two purposes, assisting the police in identifying the perpetrators of 

crime and ant-social behaviour, as well as providing reassurance to members of the public. Whilst 

the system is already in place it is acknowledged that manning the CCTV room even on a part-time 

basis will involve securing sustainable funding either from the late night levy or another source. It 

does appear however to be an important factor in making people feel that they are safe when they 

come into the town centre so monitoring should be re-instated if the funding can be secured. 

Recommendation 6 

Funding options should be explored to permit the manning of the CCTV system to be re-instated. 

*Note the recent announcement about the return of monitored CCTV 

Visible “Police” presence 

The police are suffering from budget cuts as are local authorities, therefore, although desirable, the 

likelihood of police officers being available to create a visible presence in the town centre is low. 

Nevertheless responses from the survey indicate that a uniformed presence would have the effect of 

making people feel safer in the town centre so it is necessary to consider alternative options to the 

traditional police constable in uniform. 

Recommendation 7 

Options for providing a uniformed presence in the town centre should be explored. 

The Night Time Economy Working Group 

Making positive changes can only be done on a multi-agency basis but this will only work if a co-

ordinated approach is taken. Taking an overview of the work being done is outside of the remit of 

the Licensing Committee as it covers a variety of Council functions. 

 

Page 45



  Appendix 4(a) 

Recommendation 8 

The Night Time Economy Working Group should continue to oversee and co-ordinate town centre 

related projects. 

Page 46



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Relevant Officer:  Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15
th

 September 2015 

 

LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 

appealed in the period 21
st

 May 2015 to 21
st

 August 2015. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to receive reports on the work of the 

licensing service 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are:  

 

• Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer  

• Create safer communities and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

5.6 

During the period 21
st

 May 2015 to 21
st

 August 2015, the licensing service received 

15 applications for new premises licences. The following were granted 

administratively as no objections were received: 

Boston Hotel - 34 Queens Promenade 

Ciao Ciao – 300 Devonshire Road 

Bel- Reeve – 28 Hornby Road 

Sherato
[...]
erations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3rd JUNE 2015
	3 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY- GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Appendix 3a Draft gambling policy 2016 (3)

	4 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY WORKING GROUP INTERIM REPORT
	Appendix 4a Night Time Economy Working Group Final Report

	5 LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brown 
D Coleman 
Hunter 

Maycock 
Mitchell 
Roberts 

Rowson 
Ryan 
Scott 

  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors   
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD JUNE 2015 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY- GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
The Committee considered a report on the review of the Statement of Policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Mrs Davies, Head of Licensing Service, provided a brief update to the Committee. She 
explained that the Council’s current Statement of Policy under the Gambling Act would 
expire on the 31st January 2016 and the Council needed to have a new policy approved 
and published on its website at least four weeks in advance of the current one expiring. 
She further outlined that the Gambling Commission was producing new guidance on 
policies on Gambling and it was intended that once this was produced there would be a 
full revision of the Statement of Policy. This would take place during 2016 but it was 
necessary to approve an updated version of the current policy as an interim measure. 
 
Resolved: 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

1. To agree the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Policy and Principles under 
the Gambling Act 2005, including that a full review of the policy will take place 
once amended guidance is available. 

2. To agree a period of consultation on the updated policy.  
 
4 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Night Time Economy Working Group. 
The group had been created following the hearing of the Licensing Committee into the 
Early Morning Restriction Order. The group had outlined 7 recommendations follows: 
 
Recommendation 1 
The Licensing Committee considers amendments to its Statement of Licensing Policy to 
establish Queen Street and the surrounding area as the late night entertainment area and 
St John’s, Church Street and Victoria Street as the area where applications for 
café/restaurant and other family orientated applications are encouraged. 
 
Recommendation 2 
The Licensing Committee endorses the creation of an accreditation scheme for licensed 
premises in Blackpool which will reward good operators and encourage improvement in 
others. Such a scheme will be bespoke for the needs of Blackpool based on the 
compliance manual that has been recently updated. 
 
Recommendation 3 
The Licensing Committee considers the need for the town centre saturation area 
following the creation of the zones. 
 
Recommendation 4 
The Licensing Committee considers giving formal support to the creation of a Public Space 
Protection Order in the town centre based on the results of the perception survey. 
 
Recommendation 5 
The Licensing Committee considers in more detail whether a late night levy is a suitable 
option for Blackpool. 
 
Recommendation 6 
Funding options should be explored to permit the manning of the CCTV system to be re-
instated. 
 
Recommendation 7 
Options for providing a uniformed presence in the town centre should be explored. 
 
 
The final recommendation of the group was that The Night Time Economy Working Group 
should continue to oversee and co-ordinate town centre related projects and the 
Committee noted that this would form a key role in coordinating the implementation of 
the other recommendations. 
 
Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Manager, emphasised that in terms of 
recommendation s 3 and 5 that these would involve further research and presentations 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

to future Licensing Committee meetings.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the recommendations outlined in the final report of the Night Time Economy 
Working Group.  
 
 
 
 
5 LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Licensing Service in the period 21st 
May 2015 to 21st August 2015 from Mrs S Davies, Head of Licensing Service.  
 
Mrs Davies outlined the applications granted administratively as no objections were 
received and those considered by the Licensing Panel. She also outlined the results of 
recent appeals considered at the Magistrates’ Court and those appeals which had been 
submitted but were pending a hearing at court.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended6.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


